

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

WILLIAM T. MOCK; CHRISTOPHER LEWIS;
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC., a
nonprofit corporation; and MAXIM DEFENSE
INDUSTRIES, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. Attorney General, in
his official capacity as Attorney General of the
United States; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; BUREAU OF
ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND
EXPLOSIVES; and STEVEN DETTELBACH, in
his official capacity as the Director of the Bureau
of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:23-cv-00095-O

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Anti-Injunction Act Does Not Apply To This Suit Because Plaintiffs’ APA Challenge To The Final Rule Has (At Most) A Tangential And Incidental Impact On The NFA’s Regulatory Tax..... 2

II. The Fifth Circuit’s Logical Outgrowth Ruling Is Binding On This Court 7

III. The Agencies Exceeded Their Authority When Redefining “Rifle” To Include Braced Pistols..... 9

IV. The Final Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious..... 12

 A. Failure To Consider Important Aspects Of Regulation 12

 B. Failure To Adequately Support A Change In Longstanding Agency Position..... 13

 C. The Final Rule’s Impossibly Vague Standards..... 14

V. The Final Rule Violates The Second Amendment 15

 A. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Conduct Is Covered By The Second Amendment Because Braced Pistols And Stabilizing Braces Are “Arms” Protected By The Second Amendment..... 15

 B. Braced Pistols And Stabilizing Braces Are Not “Dangerous And Unusual” 17

 C. The Final Rule Is Not Consistent With The Nation’s Historical Tradition Of Firearm Regulation 19

 1. Registration Requirements..... 19

 2. Taxation Requirements 21

 D. If The Final Rule Stands, Then Final Rule And The NFA’s Regulation Of SBRs Violate The Second Amendment 22

VI. The Final Rule Is Void For Vagueness..... 22

VII. The Final Rule Violates The First Amendment And The Constitution’s Structural Protections..... 24

 A. First Amendment 24

 B. Structural Protections..... 27

SCOPE OF RELIEF 28

VI. This Court Should Issue The “Default” Remedy Of Vacating The Final Rule, And It Should Issue An Injunction To Provide Complete Relief To Plaintiffs 28

 A. This Is Not A “Rare” Case Where Departure From The “Default” Rule Of Vacatur Is Justified 28

 B. A Permanent Injunction Is Necessary To Supplement Vacatur And Provide Complete Relief For The Agencies’ Unlawful Action 32

CONCLUSION..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alliance for Hippocratic Med. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,
78 F.4th 210 (5th Cir. 2023) 8, 29

Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius,
746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 30

Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz,
962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 30

Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon,
515 U.S. 687 (1995)..... 11

Bezot v. United States,
714 Fed. App’x 336 (5th Cir. 2017) 17

Bond v. United States,
564 U.S. 211 (2011)..... 28

Caetano v. Massachusetts,
577 U.S. 411 (2016)..... 17

Cargill v. Garland,
57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023) 1, 11, 29

Cent. & S. W. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.,
220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000) 29

Chamber of Commerce of United States v. United States Sec. & Exch. Comm’n,
85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023) 12

Chamber of Commerce of United States v. United States Sec. & Exch. Comm’n,
88 F.4th 1115 (5th Cir. 2023) 29

CIC Servs., LLC v. IRS,
593 U.S. 209 (2021)..... passim

Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. Trump,
302 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 28

Cohen v. United States,
650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 2

Colautti v. Franklin,
439 U.S. 379 (1979)..... 24

Collins v. Yellen,
141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)..... 28

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
856 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 25

Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. United States Dep’t of Lab.,
45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022) 14, 29

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 13

Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Brohl,
575 U.S. 1 (2015)..... 1, 3, 4, 6

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 15, 17

Doe I v. Landry,
 909 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 2018) 26, 27

Duncan v. Bonta,
 2023 WL 6180472 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2023)..... 16

Duncan v. Bonta,
 83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023) 16

Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.,
 370 U.S. 1 (1962)..... 6

Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch,
 810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016) 11

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 13

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
 592 U.S. 414 (2021)..... 12, 14

Feds for Medical Freedom v. Biden,
 63 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2023) 30

Firearms Regulatory Accountability Coalition, Inc. v. Garland,
 D.N.D. Case No. 1:23-cv-0024-DLH-CRH, 8th Cir. Case No. 23-3230 18

Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Becerra,
 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022) 29, 31

Frein v. Pa. State Police,
 47 F.4th 247 (3d Cir. 2022) 16

Gaalla v. Brown,
 460 F. App'x 469 (5th Cir. 2012) 8

Gundy v. United States,
 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... 9

Hanson v. D.C.,
 2023 WL 3019777 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2023)..... 16

Heartland Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,
 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 30

Hibbs v. Winn,
 542 U.S. 88 (2004)..... 2

Hollis v. Lynch,
 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016) 18

Johnson v. United States,
 576 U.S. 591 (2015)..... 24

Kolender v. Lawson,
 461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 24

Korte v. Sebelius,
 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) 2

Lane v. Holder,
 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012) 17

Las Americas Immigrant Advoc. Ctr. v. Biden,
 571 F. Supp. 3d 1173 (D. Or. 2021) 28

Linn v. Chivatero,
 714 F.3d 1278 (5th Cir. 1983) 5

Louisiana v. Becerra,
 20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021) 31

Loving v. United States,
 517 U.S. 748 (1996)..... 27

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
 497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 32

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,
 490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 14

Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore,
 86 F.4th 1038 (4th Cir. 2023) 16

Mock v. Garland,
 2023 WL 2711630 (N.D. Tex. March 30, 2023) 26

Mock v. Garland,
 75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023) passim

N.L.R.B. v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron,
 416 U.S. 267 (1974)..... 13

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 31

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
 597 U.S. 1 (2022)..... passim

NFIB v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 9

O.A. v. Trump,
 404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 32

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 25

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 25

Royal Ins. Co. of Am. v. Quinn-L Capital Corp.,
 3 F.3d 877 (5th Cir. 1993) 8

Sackett v. EPA,
 598 U.S. 651 (2023)..... 23

Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,
 467 U.S. 947 (1984)..... 26

Smiley v. Citibank (S. Dakota), N.A.,
 517 U.S. 735 (1996)..... 13

Staples v. United States,
 511 U.S. 600 (1994)..... 10

Tex. Pipeline Ass’n v. FERC,
 661 F.3d 258(5th Cir. 2011) 28

Tex. Voters Alliance v. Dallas Cty.,
 495 F. Supp. 3d 441 (E.D. Tex. 2020)..... 8

Texas v. United States,
 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022) 29, 30

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 31

<i>Turner v. Lt. Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>United States v. Gresham</i> , 118 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 654 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (W.D. Okla. 2023).....	20
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 358 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2004)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 312 F.3d 652 (5th Cir. 2002)	7, 8
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	27
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Teel</i> , 691 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>United States v. Wills</i> , 40 F.4th 330 (5th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int'l Union v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	28
<i>VanDerStok v. Garland</i> , 86 F.4th 179 (5th Cir. 2023)	14, 29
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	23, 24
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	25
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	26
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	27
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1003 (2014).....	11
<i>Wright v. New Jersey</i> , 469 U.S. 1146 (1985).....	23
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	27
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 5845(a)(5).....	9
26 U.S.C. § 5845(e)	9
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)	2
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....	26

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 73-1780 (1934).....	10
S .Rep. No. 1444 (1934)	10
